

Special case No. 73 of 2025

Order no. 03 dated 26.11.2025.

The accused **Md. Ikram** is produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

The victim along with the guardian are present before this court and on the part of the victim, Ld. Special PP made the submission.

Perused the CD and the statements of the victim and her mother.

It appears that prima facie the offence U/s 8/12 of POCSO Act might be attracted.

Moreover it was submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that the victim and the accused are neighbours of each other and I think that if at this initial stage of investigation, the accused be released on bail, the same may affect the safety and security of the victim and her family member and under the circumstances, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage and the prayer stands rejected.

Fix **10.12.2025** for production and IO's report.

The next date of hearing is intimated to the the guardian of the victim in open court.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).